## **RESOLUTION** #

## AUTHORIZING THE TOWN OF NEW PALTZ TO IMPLEMENT, AND FUND THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE FEDERAL-AID {AND STATE "MARCHISELLI" PROGRAM-AID} ELIGIBLE COSTS, OF A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID PROJECT, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS

At a meeting of the Town Board of the Town of New Paltz, Ulster County, New York, held at the Town Courthouse, 59 N. Putt Corners Rd., in said Town on the 7<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2023, at 7:00 o'clock P.M., prevailing time.

The meeting was called to order by was taken:	, and upon roll bein	g called, the following roll
	PRESENT	ABSENT
Supervisor Neil Bettez		
Council Member Daniel Torres		
Council Member Alex Baer		
Council Member Esi Lewis		
Council Member Julie Seyfert-Lillis		
The following resolution was offered by, to wit:	who moved it	s adoption, seconded by
WHEREAS, a Project for the Henry Dubois of New Paltz, PIN 8762.48 (the "Project") is eligibethat calls for the apportionment of the costs such pro 20% non-federal funds; and	le for funding under Title	23 U.S. Code, as amended,
<b>WHEREAS</b> , the Town of New Paltz desire 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of riginspection work.		
NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED above-subject project; and it is hereby further	, that the New Paltz Town	Board hereby approves the
<b>RESOLVED,</b> that the New Paltz Town Boathe first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal construction, and construction inspection work for the	ederal share of the cost	of right-of-way acquisition,
<b>RESOLVED,</b> that the sum of \$2,636,000 (appropriated from [or, appropriated puthe cost of participation in the above phase of the Propriate of the Propri	rsuant to	•
<b>RESOLVED,</b> that in the event the full fede the amount appropriated above, the New Paltz Town		2 0

said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the Supervisor thereof, and it is further

**RESOLVED,** that the Supervisor of the Town of New Paltz be and is hereby authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid and/or applicable Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the Town of New Paltz with the New York State Department of Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project and providing for the administration of the Project and the municipality's first instance funding of project costs and permanent funding of the local share of federal-aid and state-aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within appropriations therefore that are not so eligible, and it is further

**RESOLVED**, that in addition to the Supervisor, the following municipal titles: Town Engineer, Town Comptroller, Jean Gallucci are also hereby authorized to execute any necessary Agreements or certifications on behalf of the Municipality/Sponsor, with NYSDOT in connection with the advancement or approval of the project identified in the State/Local Agreement;

**RESOLVED**, that a certified copy of this resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary Agreement in connection with the Project, and it is further

**RESOLVED**, this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

<b>VOTE</b>	AYE	NAY	ABSENT	
Supervisor Neil Bettez				
Council Member Daniel Torres				
Council Member Alex Baer				
Council Member Esi Lewis				
Council Member Julie Seyfert-Lillis				
The resolution was thereupon duly adopted.				
I,, Clerk	of the Town of New	Paltz, New	York, do hereby cert	ify
I,, Clerk that I have compared the foregoing copy of this R				
the same is a true and correct transcript of said orig				
by said at a meeting on by the required and necess	duly called and held	l at the	ave the Decelution	
oii by the required and necess	ary vote of the mem	bers to appro	ove the Resolution.	
WITNESS My Hand and the Official Seal of the T, 2023.	own of New Paltz, I	New York, tl	his day	0
Clerk, Town of No	ew Paltz			
Supervisor, Town of New Paltz	Town 1	Engineer, To	own of New Paltz	
Comptroller, Town of New Paltz				